
P O R T U G U Ê S

P O L S K I

Para obter uma boa qualidade de som
1. Antes de começar a tocar, aquecer o instrumento soprando no 

seu interior o tempo necessário para o aquecer. Deste modo 
será evitado que se produza demasiada humidade no seu 
interior.

2. Com a flauta doce não é possível obter variações de intensida-
de do som. Portanto deve sempre soprar-se ligeiramente.

3. Para obter uma boa afinação é necessário um dedilhado pre-
ciso, usando as pontas dos dedos e não as articulações ou as 
extremidades para fechar perfeitamente os furos. Cada dedo 
tem um seu furo a fechar enquanto o dedo mindinho da mão 
esquerda nunca é utilizado.

4. Para emitir um som colocar a língua na base dos dentes 
superiores e soprar pronunciando suavemente as sílabas “tu” 
ou “du”.

5. A precisão dos sons agudos depende do furo em que se coloca 
o polegar da mão esquerda. Para obtê-los do modo melhor é 
necessário abrir o próprio furo em 1/4 o 1/3, além disso deve 
soprar-se de um modo mais forte.

  Furo fechado       Furo aberto
  Furo aberto em 1/4 ou 1/3; representa a posição que 

assume o polegar da mão esquerda, deslocado ligeiramente 
para baixo.

Atenção: Se são indicados dois dedilhados, a da esquerda (1) é a 
mais comum, a outra (2) é alternativa.
As notas tocadas em relação à escala indicada no pentagrama 
são na realidade mais altas em uma oitava.

Manutenção do instrumento
1. Depois de ter tocado recomenda-se de limpar o interior do 

instrumento usando um pano no vértice da escova fornecida. 
Recomenda-se também de soprar com força na boquilha, 
cobrindo a ranhura do orifício labial. Esta operação permitirá 
expelir eventuais obstruções.

2. Manter sempre limpa a boquilha.
3. Evitar que a saliva penetre no interior do instrumento. Poderá 

causar um som estridente e áspero.

Otrzymywanie czystego dźwięku
1. Przed rozpoczęciem grania, rozgrzej instrument przez dmu-

chanie w niego tak, by stał się letni. W ten sposób unikniesz 
wilgoci wewnątrz.

2. Flet nie jest w stanie wytwarzać dźwięków o różnym 
natężeniu. Z tego powodu należy zawsze dmuchać w niego 
lekko.

3. By otrzymać czysty dźwięk, połóż swoj palec w odpowiednim 
miejscu by zakryć dziurki, używając opuszków swoich palców. 
Każdy palec poza najmniejszym, który nigdy nie jest używany, 
ma dziurkę do zatkania. 

4. By wytworzyć dźwięk, ułóż swoj język na na brzegu górnych 
zębów i dmuchaj, lekko wymawiając sylaby “Tu” lub “Du”. 

5. Dokładność dźwięków o wysokim tonie zależy od dziurek 
zakrywanych przez kciuk lewej dłoni. Czyste dźwięki mogą 
mogą być uzyskane przez odsłonięcie 1/3 lub 1/4 dziurki i 
lekko silniejsze dmuchanie. 

  Zakryj dziurkę       Otwórz dziurkę
  Otwórz dziurkę na 1/3 lub 1/4 jej wielkości. Pokazuje to 

odpowiednie ułożenie lewego kciuka przesuniętego lekko w 
dół. 

UWAGA: Jeśli na instrukcji pokazane są dwa palce, lewy (1) jest 
tym częściej używanym. Ten drugi (2) jest pokazany tylko jako 
alternatywa.
Nuty grane w odniesieniu do skali pokazanej powyżej pięciolini 
są w rzeczywistości wyższe niż oktawa. 

Dbanie o Twój instrument
1. Po użyciu zalecane jest umycie wnętrza instrumentu mate-

riałem ułożonym na górnej części czyszczącego pręta dołączo-
nego do instrumentu.

2. Upewnij się, że ustnik jest zawsze czysty.
3. Nie pozwól ślinie dostać się do środka instrumentu. Jeśli tak 

się zdarzy, usłyszysz ostry szorstki dźwięk. 
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GB - ICOM S.p.A. reserves all rights to modify specifications of this product without notice. Read and keep this manual for future reference. ATTENTION: Do not use alcohol, solvents or similar chemical substances for cleaning. Use a soft cloth dampened in a bland solution of water and neutral detergent. • F - ICOM S.p.A. se réserve tous les droits de modifier les détails de ce 
produit sans préavis. Lire et conserver ce manuel pour le rendre accessible pour de futures consultations. ATTENTION: Ne pas utiliser d’alcool, de solvants ou de substances chimiques similaires pour le nettoyage. Nettoyer l’instrument au moyen d’un chiffon souple humidifié avec une solution délicate à base d’eau et de détergent neutre. • D - ICOM S.p.A. behält sich das 
Recht vor, das Produkt  ohne Vorankündigung zu ändern. Dieses Handbuch aufmerksam durchlesen und zum Nachschlagen aufbewahren. ACHTUNG: Verwenden Sie für die Reinigung keinen Alkohol, keine Lösungsmittel oder andere ähnliche chemische Substanzen. Reinigen Sie das Instrument mit einem weichen, angefeuchtetem Tuch und verwenden Sie hierbei eine 
Lösung aus Wasser und neutralem Reinigungsmittel. • E - ICOM S.p.A. se reserva el derecho de realizar modificaciones específicas a sus productos, sin tener que comunicarlo obligatoriamente a sus clientes. Lea y conserve el presente manual para futuras consultas. ATENCIÓN: Para la limpieza, no usar alcohol, disolventes o productos químicos similares. Limpiar el instrumento 
con un paño suave humedecido con una solución no agresiva de agua y detergente neutro. • P - ICOM S.p.A. reserva-se o direito de modificar as características técnicas do produto sem prévio aviso. Ler e conservar o presente manual para futuras consultas. ATENÇÃO: Não utilizar álcool, solventes ou substâncias químicas semelhantes para a limpeza. Limpar o instrumento 
com um pano macio humedecido com água e pouco detergente neutro. • NL - ICOM S.p.A. behoudt zich het recht voor om de technische eigenschappen van het product zonder kennisgeving te wijzigen. Lezen en bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstige raadpleging. OPGEPAST: Gebruik voor de reiniging geen alcohol, oplosmiddelen of gelijkaardige chemische 
substanties. Reinig het instrument met een zachte doek die vochtig gemaakt is met een milde oplossing van water en een neutraal reinigingsmiddel. • PL - ICOM S.p.A zastrzega sobie prawo do zmiany specyfikacji tego produktu bez uprzedniego powiadomienia. Przeczytać i zachować niniejszą instrukcję obsługi na przyszłość. UWAGA: Nie używać alkoholu, rozpuszczalników 
ani innych podobnych substancji chemicznych do czyszczenia. Używać miękkiej szmatki zwilżonej łagodnym roztworem wody i neutralnego detergentu. • LT - ICOM S.p.A. pasilieka visas teises keisti specifikacijas šio produkto be įspėjimo. Perskaitykite ir išsaugokite instrukciją vėliasniam naudojimui. Dėmesio: valymui nenaudokite alkoholiu paremtų valymo priemonių, taip 
pat chemikalų. Instrumentą valykite vandeniu sudrėkinta minkšto audinio šluoste. • LV - ICOM S.p.A. patur visas tiesības mainīt šī produkta specifikācijas bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma. Izlasiet un saglabājiet šo rokasgrāmatu turpmākām atsaucēm. UZMANĪBU: Neizmantojiet spirtu, šķīdinātājus vai līdzīgas ķīmiskas vielas produkta tīrīšanai. Izmantojiet mīkstu drānu, kas samērcēta 
vieglā ūdens un neitrāla tīrīšanas līdzekļa šķīdumā. • EE - ICOM S.p.A. jätab endale õiguse muuta toodet puudutavaid tehnilisi nõudeid. Lugege ja säilitage juhend tuleviku tarbeks. TÄHELEPANU: Ärge kasutage alkoholi, lahusteid või muid sarnaseid keemilisi aineid toote puhastamiseks. Kasutage pehmet lappi niisutatud õrna vee ja neutraalse puhastusvahendi seguga. • CZ 
- I COM s.p.a. má všechny práva na změnu specifikací tohoto produktu bez předchozího upozornění. Přečtěte si a uchovávejte si tento návod pro budoucí použití. UPOZORNĚNÍ: K čištění nepoužívejte alkohol, rozpouštědla ani podobné chemikálie. Nástroj vyčistěte měkkým hadříkem navlhčeným jemným roztokem vody a neutrálním čisticím prostředkem. • SK -  I COM s.p.a. 
má všetky práva na zmenu špecifikácií tohto produktu bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia. Prečítajte si a uchovávajte tento návod pre budúce použitie. UPOZORNENIE: Na čistenie nepoužívajte alkohol, rozpúšťadlá ani podobné chemikálie. Nástroj vyčistite mäkkou handričkou navlhčenou jemným roztokom vody a neutrálnym čistiacim prostriedkom.

 L I E T U V I Ų  L A T V I E Š U E E S T I
Kad išgauti švarų garsą
1. Prieš pradedant groti ilgai papūskite šilto oro į vidų. Tokiu 

būdu instrumento vidus sudrėksta.
2. Visada grojant  pūskite labai lengvai, nes stipriai pučiant gar-

sas bus nemalonus ir galite sugadinti instrumentą.
3. Tam kad pasiektūmėte geriausią skambėjimą, pirštai turi 

gerai uždenkti skylutes. Grojimui niekada nenaudojamas 
mažasis pirštas.

4. Tam, kad skleistumėte garsą, liežuvį paguldykite ir pūsdami, 
švelniai tarkite „TU“ arba ,‚DU“.

5. Skleidžiamo garso aukštis ir kokybė priklauso nuo, kaip san-
darei kairės rankos pirštai dengia skylutes. Norint išgauti 
ryškesnį garsą, atidenkite skylutes 1/3 arba 1/4 ir tada pūskite 
stipriau.

  Uždengta skylutė   Atidengta skylutė
  Atidengta skylutė 1/4 arba 1/3.
DĖMESIO: jei du pirštai yra tokioje padėtyje, kaip (1) pav. 
(kaip dažniausia naudojama), tai (2) padėtis tik alternatyva.
- Šios natos skamba auksčiau nei oktavos

Kaip prižiūrėti šį muzikinį instrumentą
1. Po instrumento naudojimo servetėle (kuri pridedama prie 

instrumento) nuvalomas instrumento viršus ir apačia - kuo 
diaugiau nusausinant išorę ir vidų.

2. Visada prižiūrėkite, kad instrumentas būtu švarus.
3. Saugokite, kad nepatektų į instrumentą seilių, nes tai iškraip-

ys garsą.

Lai iegūtu tīru skaņu
1. Pirms spēlēšanas uzsākšanas, uzsildiet instrumentu tajā 

iepūšot tik ilgi, lai padarītu to remdenu. Tādējādi jūs variet 
izvairīties no mitruma, kas var rasties iekšpusē.

2. Ierakstītājs nav spējīgs uz skaņas intensitātes variācijām. 
Tādējādi vienmēr pārliecinieties, ka iepūšiet viegli.

3. Lai iegūtu tīru skaņu, ir jānovieto pirksti, lai pareizi nosegtu 
caurums, izmantojot mīkstās pirksta daļās nevis locītavas vai 
galus. Katram pirkstam ir jānosedz savs caurums, izņemot 
mazo pirkstu, kas nekad netiek izmantots.

4. Lai izdvestu skaņu novietojiet savu mēli uz augšējās zobu 
rindas pamata un pūtiet, maigi izrunājot zilbes „Tu” vai „Du”.

5. Augstu skaņu precizitāte atkarīga no cauruma, ko aizsedz 
kreisās rokas īkšķis. Tīrākām skaņām, atsedziet 1/3 vai 1/4 no 
cauruma un pūtiet spēcīgāk.

  Aizklāts caurums  Brīvs caurums
  Atklāts caurums 1/4 vai 1/3; Parāda pareizo kreisā rokas 

īkšķa stāvokli nedaudz uz leju.
UZMANĪBU: Ja tiek parādīti divi pirkstu stāvokļi, kreisais (1) ir 
visvairāk izmantotais (2) otrs ir tikai alternatīva.
Notis, kas tiek spēlētas attiecībā uz toņkārtu, kas parādīta aug-
stākajās nošu līnijās ir augstākas par oktāvu.

Kā rūpēties par savu instrumentu
1. Pēc izmantošanas ir ieteicams iztīrīt instrumenta iekšpusi ar 

audumu, kas novietots tīrīšanas stieņa virspusē, kas nāk 
komplektā ar instrumentu. Spēcīgu iepūtiet iemutī, lai 
attīrītu lūpu spraugas rievu. Šī darbība ļaus izpūst visus 
aizšķērsojumus.

3. Pārliecinieties, ka iemutis ir tīrs.
4. Neļaujiet siekalām iekļūt instrumentā. Tas var radīt asu aiz-

smakušu skaņu.

Selge heli saavutamine
1. Enne pillimänguga alustamist soojendage instrumenti, puhu-

des seda piisavalt kaua, et ta üles soojeneks. Sel viisil väldite 
niiskuse kogunemist plokkflöödi sisemusse.

2. See plokkflööt ei ole suuteline heli intensiivsuse variatsiooni-
deks. Seetõttu puhuge seda alati kergelt.

3. Selge heli saamiseks tuleb sõrmed asetada avadele õigesti, 
kasutades sõrmepadjandeid, mitte liigeseid ega sõrmeotsi. 
Igal sõrmel on oma ava, mida katta, välja arvatud väikesel 
sõrmel, mida mängimisel ei kasutata.

4. Heli tekitamiseks asetage keel ülemise hammasterea põhjale 
ja puhuge, moodustades pehmelt silpe „tu“ või „du.“

5. Kõrgete helide täpsust sõltub avast, mida katab vasaku käe 
pöial. Selgemate helide saamiseks jätke avast 1/3 või 1/4 
katmata ning puhuge pisut tugevamalt.

  Kaetud ava  Avatud ava
  Veerandi või kolmandiku võrra avatud ava. Näitab vasaku 

käe pöidla õiget asendit, s.t pöial peab olema pisut allapoole 
nihutatud.

TÄHELEPANU: Kui näidatud on kahe sõrme asendid, siis 
kasutatakse peamiselt vasakut sõrme (1), teine (2) on lihtsalt 
alternatiiviks.
Noodid, mida mängitakse vastavalt noodijoone kohale märgitud 
skaalale, on tegelikult ühest oktaavist kõrgemad.

Plokkflöödi hooldamine
1. Pärast flöödi kasutamist on soovitav selle sisemus puhasta-

da, kasutades puhastusvarda (tootega kaasas) ümber kee-
ratud lappi. Puhuge tugevalt huulikusse, et vabastada 
huulikupilu. See aitab teil huulikust eemaldada kõik võim-
alikud ummistused.

2. Veenduge, et flöödi huulik on alati puhas.
3. Ärge laske süljel plokkflöödi sisemusse tungida. Selle tulemu-

sel hakkab flööt tekitama teravat ragisevat heli.

 Č E S K O  S L O V E N S K Ý
Pro docílení dobré kvality zvuku
1. Před zahájením hraní nástroj nejprve zahřejte foukáním, 

abyste ji zahřáli. Tím zamezíte produkci nadměrné vlhkosti 
uvnitř flétny.

2.  Pomocí zobcové flétny nelze dosahovat změny intenzity 
zvuku. Je tedy vždy lepší nejprve flétnu lehce profouknout.

3.  Pro docílení dobré intonace je třeba nastavit přesný prstoklad, 
používat bříška prstů a nikoli články, nebo špičky prstů při 
uzavírání otvorů.  Každý prst je určen k zakrytí určitého otvo-
ru, zatímco malíček levé ruky není nikdy používán.

4.  Pro vydání zvuku nastavte jazyk k horním zubům a foukněte, 
přičemž jemně vyslovte slabiku „tu“ nebo „du“.

5.  Přesnost ostrých zvuků závisí na otvoru, ve kterém je umístěn 
palec levé ruky. Abyste dosáhli co nejlepších tónů, odkryjte 
otvor na 1/4 nebo 1/3, přičemž je nutno vyfouknout trochu 
silněji.

  Uzavřený otvor  Otevřený otvor
  Otevřený otvor z 1/4 nebo z 1/3 představuje polohu, 

kterou palec zaujímá vlevo, přičemž je lehce posunutý 
směrem dolů.

Upozornění: Jsou-li označeny dva prstoklady, ten levý (1) je 
nejběžnější (1), zatímco ten druhý (2) je alternativní.
Noty, které hrajete podle stupnice, vyznačené na notové osnově, 
jsou ve skutečnosti vyšší o jednu oktávu.

Údržba nástroje
1. Po hraní je vhodné vyčistit vnitřní část přístroje pomocí 

speciálního čisticího nástavce, který tvoří součást balení. 
Rovněž je vhodné přitisknout rty k náustku a silně vyfouk-
nout. Tento úkon vám umožní vyfouknutím uvolnit případné 
překážky. 

2. Náustek udržujte vždy v čistotě.
3. Zamezte tomu, aby se do vnitřní části nástroje dostávaly 

sliny. Mohlo by dojít ke vniku nekvalitního zvuku.

Ako získať dobrú kvalitu zvuku
1. Skôr než začnete hrať, zahrejte nástroj fúkaním dovnútra, až 

kým sa trochu neohreje. Takto sa vyhnete tomu, aby sa v ňom 
vytvorila nadmerná vlhkosť.

2. Na zobcovej flaute nie je možné dosiahnuť zmeny intenzity 
zvuku. Preto by ste mali fúkať vždy len zľahka.

3. Správnu intonáciu získate presným prstokladom, pričom na 
uzatváranie otvorov musíte používať brušká prstov, nie články 
alebo len končeky prstov. Každému prstu je pridelený niektorý 
otvor, len malíček ľavej ruky sa nikdy nepoužíva.

4. Ak chcete na flaute vylúdiť zvuk, oprite jazyk o spodnú časť 
horných zubov a fúknite, pričom jemne vyslovíte slabiku „tu“ 
alebo „du“.

5. Presnosť vysokých zvukov závisí od otvoru, na ktorý sa prikla-
dá palec ľavej ruky. Aby ste ich zahrali čo najlepšie, musíte 
odkryť tento otvor na 1/4 alebo 1/3 a fúknuť trochu silnejšie.

  Uzavretý otvor  Otvorený otvor
  Otvorený otvor na 1/4 alebo 1/3; prestavuje polohu, 

ktorú zaujme palec ľavej ruky, posunutý mierne smerom 
nadol.

Upozornenie: Ak sú označené dva prstoklady, ten vľavo (1) je 
častejšie používaný, druhý (2) je alternatívny.
Noty, ktoré hráte podľa stupnice na notovej osnove, sú v 
skutočnosti o jednu oktávu vyššie.

Starostlivosť o nástroj
1. Po hraní odporúčame vyčistiť vnútro nástroja použitím han-

dričky uchytenej na konci kefky, ktorá tvorí súčasť balenia. 
Vhodné je aj silno fúknuť do náustka pri uzatvorenej hrane. 
Týmto spôsobom môžete vyfúknuť prípadné prekážky.

2. Náustok udržiavajte vždy čistý.
3. Snažte sa vyhnúť tomu, aby sa sliny dostali dovnútra nástroja. 

Mohlo by to spôsobiť nečistý a nekvalitný zvuk.
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E N G L I S H
To obtain a clear sound
1. Before starting to play, warm the instrument by blowing 

into it long enough to make it lukewarm. In this way you will 
avoid the formation of humidity on the inside.

2. The recorder is not capable of sound intensity variations. 
Therefore always make sure to blow into it lightly.

3. To obtain a clear sound you must position your finger cor-
rectly to cover the holes, using the fleshy parts of your fin-
gers and not the joints or tips. Each finger has a hole to cover 
except for the little finger which is never used.

4. To emit a sound place your tongue at the base of the upper 
row of teeth and blow, softly pronouncing the syllables “Tu” 
or “Du”. 

5. Accuracy of the high pitched sounds depends on the hole 
covered by the thumb of the left hand. For the clearest 
sounds uncover the hole 1/3 or a 1/4 of the way and blow a 
little harder.

  Covered hole       Open hole
  Open hole for 1/4 or 1/3 of the way: It shows the correct 

positioning of the left hand thumb slightly moved 
downwards.

N.B.: If two finger positions are shown, the left one (1) is the 
most commonly used, (2) the other is merely an alternative.
The notes played with respect to the scale shown above the 
stave are in fact higher than an octave.

How to care for your instrument
1. After use it is advisable to clean the inside of the instrument 

with a cloth placed at the top of the cleaning rod that comes 
with the instrument. Blow hard into the mouthpiece to 
unclog the groove of the lip slit. This operation will enable 
you to expel any obstructions.

2. Make sure that the mouthpiece is always kept clean.
3. Don’t let any saliva penetrate the instrument. This could give 

a sharp raucous sound.

F R A N Ç A I S
Pour obtenir une bonne qualité du son
1. Avant de commencer à jouer, réchauffer votre instrument en 

soufflant légèrement pour que l’haleine le rende plus tiède. 
Vous éviterez ainsi la formation d’humidité à l’intérieur de 
l’instrument.

2. Avec la flûte douce il est impossible d’obtenir des variations 
d’intensité du son; vous devrez donc jouer en soufflant 
légèrement.

3. Pour obtenir une juste tonalité il faut placer un bon doigté à 
l’aide du bout des doigts, et non des pointes, pour fermer 
parfaitement les trous. Chaque doigt a un trou qu’il doit 
fermer tandis que l’auriculaire de la main gauche ne sera 
jamais utilisé.

4. Pour émettre un son, vous devez placer la langue à la base 
des dents supérieures et souffler en prononçant doucement 
“tou” ou “dou”.

5. La précision des sons aigus dépend du trou dans lequel se 
place le pouce de la main gauche. Pour obtenir les meilleurs 
sons ouvrir le trou de 1/4 ou 1/3 et souffler un peu plus fort.

  Trou fermé           Trou ouvert
  Trou ouvert à 1/4 ou à 1/3. Il représente la position prise 

par le pouce de la main gauche deplacé légèrement vers le 
bas.

Attention: Si deux positions des doigts sont indiquées, celle de 
gauche (1) est la plus courante; l’autre (2) est en alternative.
Les notes que vous jouez par rapport à la gamme de la portée 
sont en réalité, plus hautes d’une octave.

Entretien de l’instrument
1. Après avoir joué on recommande de nettoyer l’intérieur de 

l’instrument en utilisant un linge placé au sommet de 
l’écouvillon en dotation de l’instrument. On conseille 
également de souffler fortement dans l’embouchure en 
bouchant la rainure de la fente des lèvres. Cette opération 
permet d’évacuer d’éventuels corps étrangers.

2. Nettoyer constamment l’embouchure.
3. Eviter que la salive pénètre à l’intérieur de l’instrument. Elle 

pourrait rendre le son rauque et âpre.

D E U T S C H
Wie erreicht man eine gute Klangqualität
1. Erwärme das Instrument vor dem Spielen durch Hineinblasen 

so lange bis es etwas warm ist. Auf diese Weise vermeidest Du 
das Entstehen einer zu starken Feuchtigkeit im Inneren des 
Instrumentes.

2. Bei der stimmhaften Flöte kann man die Klangstärke nicht 
variieren. Man sollte daher stets leicht hineinblasen.

3. Für das richtige Spielen muß man einen genauen Fingersatz 
einhalten und die Öffnungen mit den Fingerbeeren und nicht 
mit den Gelenken oder Fingerspitzen vollständig verschlies-
sen. Jeder Finger dient zum Verschließen einer bestimmten 
Öffnung, während der kleine Finger der linken Hand nie 
benutzt wird.

4. Lege die Zunge zum Spielen eines Tones am Ansatz der 
Oberzähne an und blase, indem Du dabei stimmhaft die Silbe 
“tu” oder “du” sprichst.

5. Die Genauigkeit, mit der die scharfen Töne gespielt werden, 
hängt von der Öffnung ab, auf die der Daumen der linken 
Hand gelegt wird; zur Erreichung der bestmöglichen 
Klangqualität muß man die Öffnung zu 1/4 oder 1/3 offen 
lassen und etwas stärker ins Instrument blasen.

  Verschlossene Öffnung       Offene Öffnung
  1/4 oder 1/3 offene Öffnung:  Es stellt die Position des 

Daumens der linken Hand dar, der leicht nach unten verscho-
ben sein muß.

Achtung: Wenn zwei Fingersätze angegeben sind, so ist der 
linke (1) der üblichere und der andere (2) der Alternativ-
Fingersatz. Die Noten, die Du spielt, sind in Vergleich zur 
Tonleiter auf der Notenzeile um eine Oktave höher.
Instandhaltung des Instruments
1. Es wird empfohlen, das Innere des Instruments nach dem 

Spielen mit einem Lappen zu reinigen, der auf die Spitze des 
mitgelieferten Flötenputzers gelegt wird. Desweiteren ist es 
angebracht, stark in das Mundstück hineinzublasen und den 
Lippenschlitz frei zu machen. Damit können eventuelle 
Verunreinigungen beseitigt werden.

2. Das Mundstück stets sauber halten.
3. Das Eindringen von Speichel in das Innere des Instruments 

vermeiden. Es könnte sonst zur Erzeugung heiserer und quiet-
schender Töne kommen.

E S P A Ñ O L
Para obtener una buena calidad sonora
1. Antes de comenzar a tocar hay que calentar el instrumento 

soplando hacia el interior, durante el tiempo necesario para 
entibiarlo. Asi se evita que se produzca demasiada humedad 
en el interior del mismo.

2. Con la flauta dulce no es posible obtener variaciones de 
intensidad del sonido. Por lo tanto es recomendable soplar 
siempre suavemente.

3. Para obtener una buena entonación hay que colocar correcta-
mente el dedeo, usando las yemas de los dedos y no los bor-
des o las puntas para cerrar perfectamente los orificios.

 Cada dedo tiene su orificio que cerrar, mientras que el meñiq-
ue de la mano izquierda no se usa nunca.

4. Para emitir un sonido hay que llevar la lengua a la base de los 
dientes superiores y soplar pronunciando dulcemente las 
silabas “tu” o “du”.

5. La precisión de los sonidos agudos depende del orificio en el 
que se coloca el pulgar de la mano izquierda; para obtenerlos 
en la mejor forma hay que abrir el orificio mismo 1/4 o 1/3 y 
soplar más fuerte.

 Orificio cerrado  Orificio abierto   Orificio abierto 1/4 o 1/3. 
Representa la posición que asume el pulgar, desplazado ligera-

mente hacia abajo.
Atención!  Si están indicados dos digitaciónes, la de la izquierda 
(1) es la más común, y la otra (2) es alternativa.
En realidad la notas tocadas en la escala indicada sobre el pen-
tagrama resultan una octava más altas.
Mantenimiento del instrumento
1. Después de tocar se aconseja limpiar el interior del instrumen-

to usando un trapo en la punta de la escobilla de limpieza 
incluida. Se aconseja además soplar con fuerza en la emboca-
dura, obturando la ranura del corte labial. Esta operación 
permitirá eliminar eventuales obstrucciones.

2. Mantener siempre limpia la embocadura.
3. Evitar que la saliva penetre dentro del instrumento. Esto 

podria volver ronco y áspero el sonido.

N E D E R L A N D S
Voor een goede geluidskwaliteit
1. Voordat u gaat spelen blaast u allereerst het instrument enig-

zins warm. Op deze manier voorkomt u de vorming van vocht 
aan de binnenzijde.

2. De blokfluit is niet geschikt voor hevige geluidsvariaties. Blaas 
daarom niet te hard.

3. Een goede intonatie hangt af van een juiste vingerstand. Sluit 
de openingen af met de vingertoppen en niet met de 
gewrichten of met de punten van de vingers. Elke vinger 
heeft zijn sluitgat, terwijl de pink van de linkerhand nooit 
wordt gebruikt.

4. Om te spelen plaast u de tong tussen gehemelte en boven-
tanden en blaas door zachtjes de lettergrepen “Toe” of “Doe” 
uit te spreken; blaas altijd zachtjes.

5. De nauwkeurigheid van de hoge tonen wordt bepaald door 
de stand van de linkerduim. Houdt de opening open voor 1/4 
of 1/3 deel en blaas wat harder om het beste resultaat te 
verkrijgen. 

  Opening dicht       Opening open
  Opening open voor 1/4 of 1/3 deel.  Positie van de linker-

duim enigzins omlaag geschoven.
Let op: Als twee vinger-posities worden getoond is de linkse (1) 
de meest gebruikelijke, en de andere (2) een alternatief.
De volgens de notenbalk gespeelde noten klinken in werkeli-
jkheid een octaaf hoger

Onderhoud van het instrument
1. Na gebruik van het instrument is het raadzaam om de bin-

nenzijde schoon te maken met de meegeleverde wisser. Maak 
het mondstuk schoon door er hard in te blazen. 

2. Wees er zeker van, dat het mondstuk altijd schoon blijft. 
3. Zorg ervoor, dat er geen speeksel in het instrument komt. 

Daardoor zou het geluid hees en een scherpe klank kunnen 
krijgen.



H R V A T S K I I T A L I A N O

S V E N S K A N O R S K M A L T E S E

Б Ъ Л Г А Р С К И G A E I L G E

Ε Λ Λ Η Ν Ι Κ Α S U O M ID A N S K

S L O V E N Š Č I N A M A G Y A R

Pentru a obține un sunet clar
1. Înainte de a începe să cântați, încălziți instrumentul 

prin suflarea în el. În acest fel, veți evita formarea de 
umiditate în interior.

2. Flautul nu este capabil de variații ale intensității sune-
tului. De aceea, asigurați-vă întotdeauna că veți sufla 
ușor în el.

3. Pentru a obține un sunet clar, trebuie să poziționați 
corect degetul pentru a acoperi găurile, folosind per-
nuțele degetelor și nu articulațiile sau vârfurile. Fiecare 
deget are o gaură de acoperit, cu excepția degetului mic 
care nu este folosit niciodată.

4. Pentru a vă emite un sunet, puneți-vă limba la baza 
rândului superior al dinților și suflați, pronunțând ușor 
silabile “Tu” sau “Du”.

5. Precizia sunetelor înalte depinde de gaura acoperită de 
degetul mare al mâinii stângi. Pentru sunete mai clare, 
eliberați 1/3 sau 1/4 din gaură și suflați puțin mai tare.

  Gaura acoperită  Gaura deschisă
  Deschideți 1/4 sau 1/3 din gaură. Acest lucru indi-

că poziționarea corectă a degetului mare de la mâna 
stângă ușor deplasat în jos.

ATENŢIE: Dacă sunt afișate două poziții ale degetului, cel 
din stânga (1) este cel mai frecvent utilizat, (2) celălalt 
este doar o alternativă.
Notele cântate în raport cu scara de mai sus de portativ 
sunt, de fapt, mai mari decât o octavă.

Cum să aveți grijă de instrumentul dvs.
1. După utilizare, este recomandat să curățați interiorul 

instrumentului cu o cârpă așezată în partea de sus a 
tijei de curățare care vine cu instrumentul. Suflați tare 
în piesa bucală pentru a debloca canelura fantei pentru 
buze. Această operațiune vă va permite să eliminați 
orice obstacole.

2. Asigurați-vă că piesa bucală este întotdeauna curată.
3. Nu lasati saliva sa pătrundă în instrument. Acest lucru ar 

putea da un sunet ascuțit.

Da biste dobili dobru kvalitetu zvuka
1. Prije nego počnete svirati, zagrijte instrument puhanjem u 

njega u vremenu koje je potrebno da se ugrije. Na taj način 
ćete spriječiti da se u njemu stvara previše vlage.

2. Razlike u jačini zvuka ne mogu se postići frulom. Stoga je 
dobro uvijek lagano puhati.

3. Da biste postigli dobru intonaciju, trebate postaviti precizno 
prste na rupe, a ne zglobove prstiju ili vrhove kako biste 
savršeno zatvorili rupe. Svaki prst ima svoju rupu koju treba 
zatvoriti dok se mali prst lijeve ruke nikada ne koristi.

4. Da biste stvorili zvuk, dovedite jezik do osnove gornjih zuba i 
pušite laganim izgovaranjem slogova”tu” ili “du”.

5. Preciznost visokih zvukova ovisi o rupi u koju se nalazi palac 
lijeve ruke. Da biste ih dobili na najbolji način morat ćete otvori-
ti samu rupu za 1/4 ili 1/3, također morate i puhati malo jače.

  Zatvorena rupa  Otvorena rupa

  Rupa otvorena za 1/4 ili 1/3;   predstavlja položaj koji 
zauzima palac lijeve ruke, pomaknut lagano prema dolje.

Upozorenje: Ako su naznačena dva sviranja po broju prsta, lijevo 
je (1) najčešće, a drugo (2) je alternativno.
Note koje svirate s obzirom na ljestvicu koja je navedena na 
pentagramu zapravo su više za oktavu.

Održavanje instrumenta
1. Nakon sviranja, preporučljivo je očistiti unutrašnjost instru-

menta pomoću krpe na vrhu specijalne četke koja se ispo-
ručuje. Također preporučujemo da snažno pušete u otvor, 
blokirajući utor usnice. To će vam omogućiti da izbacite sve 
moguće zapreke.

2. Uvijek održavajte otvor za usta čistim. 
3. Spriječite ulazak sline u instrument. Zvuk mi mogao postati 

promukao i grub.

Per ottenere una buona qualità sonora
1. Prima di iniziare a suonare, scalda lo strumento soffiandoci 

dentro il tempo necessario ad intiepidirlo. Eviterai così che si 
produca troppa umidità all’interno dello stesso.

2. Con il flauto dolce non è possibile ottenere variazioni di 
intensità del suono. Quindi è bene soffiare sempre legger-
mente.

3. Per ottenere una buona intonazione bisogna impostare una 
precisa diteggiatura, usando i polpastrelli delle dita e non le 
giunture o le punte per chiudere perfettamente i fori. Ciascun 
dito ha un suo foro da chiudere mentre il mignolo della mano 
sinistra non viene mai utilizzato.

4. Per emettere un suono porta la lingua alla base dei denti 
superiori e soffia pronunciando dolcemente le sillabe “tu” 
o “du”.

5. La precisione dei suoni acuti dipende dal foro in cui si colloca 
il pollice della mano sinistra. Per ottenerli nel modo migliore 
bisognerà aprire il foro stesso per 1/4 o 1/3, inoltre si deve 
soffiare un pò più forte.

  Foro chiuso  Foro aperto

  Foro aperto per 1/4 o 1/3;   rappresenta la posizione che 
assume il pollice della mano sinistra, spostato leggermente 
verso il basso.

Attenzione: Se sono indicate due diteggiature, quella di sinistra 
(1) è la più comune, l’altra (2) è alternativa.
Le note che tu suoni rispetto alla scala indicata sul pentagramma 
risultano in realtà più alte di una ottava.

Manutenzione dello strumento
1. Dopo aver suonato si consiglia di pulire l’interno dello stru-

mento usando uno straccio all’apice dell’apposito scovolo in 
dotazione. Si consiglia anche di soffiare con forza nell’imboc-
catura, otturando la scanalatura del taglio labiale. Questa 
operazione ti permetterà di espellere eventuali ostruzioni.

2. Mantenere sempre pulita l’imboccatura.
3. Evitare che la saliva penetri all’interno dello strumento. Ciò 

potrebbe rendere il suono rauco e aspro.

Hur får man en bra ljudkvalitet
1. Värm upp instrumentet innan du börjar spela genom 

att blåsa i det den tid som kvävs för att värma upp det. 
På detta sätt förebyggs att alltför mycket luftfuktighet 
skapas inuti det.

2. Det går inte att uppnå variationer i ljudintensitet med 
en blockflöjt och det är därför bäst att alltid blåsa förs-
iktigt.

3. För att erhålla en bra intonation är det nödvändigt att 
hitta ett perfekt grepp genom att använda fingertop-
parna och inte fingerlederna eller fingerspetsarna för 
att försluta hålen perfekt. Varje finger har ett eget hål 
att försluta medan vänsterhandens lillfinger aldrig 
används.

4. Framkalla ett ljud genom att föra tungan till basen på 
den övre tandraden och blås försiktigt ut stavelserna 
“tu” eller “du”.

5. De höga ljudens precision beror på hålet som täcks av 
vänsterhandens tumme. För att erhålla dessa ljud på 
bästa sätt måste du öppna själva hålet med 1/4 eller 
1/3, och även blåsa lite starkare.

  Öppet hål  Stängt hål

  Hål öppet med 1/4 eller 1/3: representerar den 
position som vänsterhandens tumme antar när den 
flyttats en aning neråt.

Varning: Om två greppsystem angetts är det vänstra (1) 
det vanligaste medan det andra (2) utgör ett alternativ.
De noter som du spelar med avseende på skalan som 
anges på notsystemet är i verkligheten högre än en oktav.
Skötselråd
1. När du har spelat klart är det rekommenderat att ren-

göra instrumentets insida genom att sätta en trasa på 
spetsen av den medföljande rengöringsborsten. Det 
rekommenderas även att blåsa kraftigt in i munstycket 
genom att helt täppa till inblåsningshålet. På detta sätt 
stöts eventuella orenheter ut.

2. Håll alltid munstycket rent. 
3. Undvik att saliv kommer in i instrumentet. Detta kan 

leda till att ljudet blir grovt och hårt.

For å oppnå en god lydkvalitet
1. Blås litt i instrumentet før du begynner å spille, slik at 

det varmes opp. På denne måten unngår man at det 
danner seg for mye fuktighet internt i instrumentet.

2. Det er ikke mulig å variere lydens intensitet med en 
blokkfløyte. Det er derfor best om man alltid blåser litt 
forsiktig.

3. For å oppnå en god intonasjon må man ta et presist 
grep. Bruk tuppene på fingrene og ikke leddene for å 
lukke hullene på en perfekt måte. Hver finger har et 
tildelt hull som skal lukkes, mens lillefingeren på ven-
stre hånd aldri blir brukt.

4. For å lage en lyd, plasser tungen ved basen til tennene 
i overkjeden og blås samtidig som du forsiktig uttaler 
stavelsen “tu” eller “du”.

5. Hvor presist de høye tonene utføres avhenger av hullet 
hvor man plasserer venstre tommel. For å få til fine 
toner må hullet åpnes 1/4 eller 1/3. I tillegg må man 
også blåse litt kraftigere.

  Lukket hull  Åpent hull

  Hull åpnet 1/4 eller 1/3; tilsvarer posisjonen ven-
stre tommel opptar, flyttet litt nedover.

Vær oppmerksom: Hvis det indikeres to grep, er venstre 
grep (1) det vanlige, mens det andre (2) er et alternativ.
Notene du spiller i forhold til den skalaen som indikeres i 
pentagrammet, resulterer i virkeligheten en oktav høyere.

Vedlikehold av instrumentet
1. Det anbefales å utføre en innvendig rengjøring av 

instrumentet når du er ferdig å spille. Bruk en klut 
festet til enden av pussestangen som følger med instru-
mentet. Det anbefales også å blåse kraftig i munn-
stykket samtidig som du holder over åpningen i labium. 
På denne måten klarer man å få ut eventuelle tilstop-
pinger.

2. Munnstykket må alltid være rent.
3. Pass på at spytt ikke renner ned i instrumentet. Dette 

kan føre til at lyden blir hes og ujevn.

Sabiex tikseb kwalità akustika tajba
1. Qabel tibda ddoqq, saħħan l-istrument billi tonfoħ fih 

sakemm ikun biered. B’hekk tevita l-produzzjoni ta’ 
ħafna umdità fl-istrument.

2. Bir-rekorder mhux possibbli tikseb varjazzjonijiet fl-in-
tensità tal-ħoss. Għalhekk tajjeb li tonfoħ dejjem b’mod 
ħafif.

3. Sabiex tikseb intonazzjoni tajba, trid tpoġġi s-swaba’ bi 
preċiżjoni, billi tuża l-pads tas-swaba’ u mhux il-ġogi 
jew it-truf biex tagħlaq perfettament it-toqob. Kull 
saba’ għandu toqba għalih x’jagħlaq filwaqt li s-saba’ 
ż-żgħir tax-xellug qatt ma jintuża.

4. Sabiex temetti ħoss, poġġi lsienek kontra l-bażi tas-
snien ta’ fuq u onfoħ waqt li tippronunzja leġġerment 
is-sillabi “tu” jew “du”.

5. Il-preċiżjoni tan-noti akuti tiddependi mit-toqba fejn 
tpoġġi s-saba’ l-kbir tal-id tax-xellug. Sabiex tiksibhom 
fl-aħjar mod trid tiftaħ it-toqba stess bi 1/4 jew 1/3, u 
trid tonfoħ ftit iktar bis-saħħa.

  Toqba magħluqa  Toqba miftuħa

  Foro aperto per 1/4 o 1/3;   rappresenta la posizio-
ne che Toqba miftuħa bi 1/4 jew 1/3;   tirrappreżenta 
l-pożizzjoni li jieħu s-saba’ l-kbir tal-id tax-xellug, spu-
stat ftit ’l isfel.

Attenzjoni: Jekk hemm indikati żewġ postijiet għas-
swaba’, dik tax-xellug (1) hija l-aktar komuni, l-oħra (2) 
hija alternattiva.
In-noti li ddoqq imqabbel mal-iskala indikata fuq 
il-pentagramma huma fir-realtà ogħla minn ottava.
Manutenzjoni tal-istrument
1. Wara li ddoqq huwa rakkomandat li tnaddaf il-parti ta’ 

ġewwa tal-istrument billi tuża biċċa fuq il-quċċata 
tal-bakketta apposta li tinġibed ipprovduta. Huwa 
rakkomandat li tonfoħ bis-saħħa fil-biċċa tal-ħalq, billi 
timblokka l-ispazju bejn ix-xufftejn. Din tippermettik 
tneħħi kwalunkwe ostruzzjoni.

2. Żomm il-biċċa tal-ħalq dejjem nadifa.
3. Tħallix bżieq jidħol fl-istrument. Dan jista’ jwassal biex 

l-istrument jemetti ħsejjes maħnuqa u ħarxa.

За да постигнете добро качество на звука
1. Преди да започнете да свирите, загрейте инструмента, като 

вдухвате в него времето, необходимо, за да го затоплите. 
По този начин ще избегнете образуването на твърде много 
влага в него.

2. С блокфлейтата не може да се постигат вариации на 
интензитета на звука. Така че е добре винаги да вдухвате 
леко.

3. За да получите добра интонация, трябва да имате правилна 
постановка, базирана на възглавничките на пръстите, а не 
на ставите или върховете на пръстите, за да може да 
затваряте отворите идеално. Всеки пръст е предназначен 
за затваряне на определен отвор, а кутрето на лявата ръка 
не се използва никога.

4. За да издадете звук, поставете езика си в основата на горните 
зъби и вдухайте, произнасяйки меко сричките „ту“ или „ду“.

5. Прецизността на високите тонове зависи от отвора, където 
се намира палецът на лявата ръка. За да ги извлечете по 
най-добър начин, трябва да отворите отвора на 1/4 или 1/3 
и да вдухвате малко по-силно.

  Затворено отверстие  Отворено отверстие

  Отверстие, отворено на 1/4 или 1/3;   показва 
позицията, която заема палецът на лявата ръка, леко 
преместен надолу.

Внимание: Ако са посочени две пръстови системи, лявата (1) 
е по-често срещаната, а другата (2) е алтернативна.
Нотите, които изсвирвате спрямо показаната върху 
петолинието нотна стълбица, в действителност са с една 
октава по-високи.
Поддържане на инструмента
1. След като сте свирили, е препоръчително да почистите 

вътрешността на инструмента с помощта на кърпа на 
върха на специалния шомпол, който е част от комплекта. 
Препоръчваме също така да вдухате силно в отвора, 
запушвайки канала при устните. Това ще Ви помогне да 
прочистите евентуални запушвания.

2. Поддържайте наустника винаги чист.
3. Внимавайте слюнката да не проникне във вътрешността на 

инструмента. Това би могло да направи звука дрезгав и 
пронизителен.

Le cáilíocht mhaith fuaime a fháil
1. Sula dtosaí tú ag ag seinm, séid isteach san uirlis an t-am is gá 

lena téamh. Mar sin ní dhéanfar barraíocht bogthaise taobh 
istigh den uirlis.

2. Ní féidir neart na fuaime a athrú leis an bhfliúit Shasanach. 
Mar sin de, is fearr séideadh go bog i gcónaí.

3. Le hiontonú maith a fháil, is gá na méara a leagan go beacht, 
agus na poill a dhúnadh go daingean le meall na méar agus 
ní le halt nó le barr na méar. Tá a poll féin le dúnadh ag gach 
méar agus ní úsáidtear lúidín na láimhe clé riamh.

4. Le fuaim a chur amach, cuir do theanga ag bun na bhfiacal 
uachtarach agus séid le linn duit na siollaí “tú” nó “dú” a rá go bog.

5. Braitheann cruinneas na bhfuaimeanna géara ar an bpoll ar a 
bhfuil ordóg na láimhe clé. Is é an modh is fearr chun iad a 
dhéanamh ná an ceathrú nó an tríú cuid den pholl féin a 
oscailt, ina theannta sin is gá séideadh beagán níos láidre.

  Poll dúnta  Poll oscailte

  An ceathrú nó an tríú cuid den pholl oscailte;   léiríonn 
seo suíomh ordóg na láimhe clé, í bogtha síos beagán.

Aire: Má thaispeántar dhá mhéarú, is é an ceann ar clé (1) an 
ceann is coitianta, rogha eile atá sa cheann eile (2).
Bíonn na nótaí a sheinneann tú ochtach amháin níos airde 
maidir leis an scála a thaispeántar ar an gcliath.
Cothabháil na huirlise
1. I ndiaidh duit seinm, moltar an taobh istigh den uirlis a 

ghlanadh le ceirt ar bharr an ghlantóra a ghabhann leis an 
bhfliúit. Moltar séideadh go láidir sa bhéalóg freisin agus 
fuinneog an fhiobail stoptha agat. Mar sin caithfear amach 
bacainn ar bith.

2. Coinnigh an bhéalóg glan i gcónaí. 
3. Ná lig don tseile dul isteach san uirlis. D’fhéadfadh sí an 

fhuaim a dhéanamh piachánach garbh.

Για να έχετε καλή ποιότητα ήχου
1. Πριν ξεκινήσετε να παίζετε, προθερμάνετε το όργανο 

φυσώντας τον απαραίτητο χρόνο για να το φέρετε σε 
θερμοκρασία. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο θα αποτρέψετε την 
παραγωγή υπερβολικής υγρασίας μέσα σε αυτό.

2. Δεν μπορεί να επιτευχθεί μεταβολή στην ένταση του ήχου 
με τη συσκευή εγγραφής. Επομένως, είναι καλό να φυσάτε 
πάντα ελαφρά.

3. Για να έχετε έναν καλό τονισμό, πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείτε με 
ακριβία τα  δάχτυλα, χρησιμοποιώντας τις άκρες των 
δακτύλων και όχι τις αρθρώσεις ή τις άκρες για να κλείσετε 
τέλεια τις τρύπες. Κάθε δάχτυλο έχει τη δική του τρύπα για να 
κλείσει, ενώ το μικρό δάχτυλο του αριστερού χεριού δεν 
χρησιμοποιείται ποτέ.

4. Για να ακούσετε έναν ήχο, φέρετε τη γλώσσα στη βάση των 
άνω δοντιών και χτυπήστε απαλά προφέροντας τις 
συλλαβές “tu” ή “du”.

5. Η ακρίβεια των υψηλών ήχων εξαρτάται από την οπή όπου 
τοποθετείται ο αντίχειρας του αριστερού χεριού. Για να τα 
αποκτήσετε με τον καλύτερο τρόπο θα χρειαστεί να ανοίξετε 
την ίδια την τρύπα για 1/4 ή 1/3, φυσώντας λίγο πιο δυνατά.

  Κλειστή τρύπα  Ανοιχτή τρύπα

  Ανοιχτή τρύπα για 1/4 ή 1/3. αντιπροσωπεύει τη θέση 
του αντίχειρα του αριστερού χεριού, μετακινείται ελαφρώς 
προς τα κάτω.

Προσοχή: Εάν υποδεικνύονται δύο δάχτυλα, το αριστερό (1) 
είναι το πιο κοινό, το άλλο (2) είναι μια εναλλακτική.
Οι νότες που παίζετε σε σχέση με την κλίμακα που αναγράφεται στο 
πεντάγραμμο είναι στην πραγματικότητα υψηλότερες από μια 
οκτάβα.

Συντήρηση του οργάνου
1. Αφού παίξετε, συνίσταται ο καθαρισμός του εσωτερικού του 

οργάνου χρησιμοποιώντας ένα πανί στην κορυφή της ειδικής 
βούρτσας που παρέχεται. Συνιστούμε επίσης να φυσάτε δυνατά 
στο στόμιο, μπλοκάροντας την αυλάκωση της κοπής των χειλιών. 
Αυτό θα σας επιτρέψει να απομακρύνετε τυχόν εμπόδια.

2. Διατηρείτε πάντα το επιστόμιο καθαρό.
3. Αποτρέψτε στο σάλιο να εισέλθει στο όργανο. Αυτό θα 

μπορούσε να κάνει τον ήχο βραχνό και σκληρό

Hyvän äänilaadun saamiseksi
1. Ennen kuin alat soittaa, lämmitä soitin puhaltamalla 

sen sisälle ilmaa riittävän ajan, jotta se lämpenee. Näin 
vältät, ettei sen sisälle muodostu liikaa kosteutta.

2. Nokkahuilulla ei ole mahdollista saada erilaisia ääne-
nvoimakkuuksia. Näin ollen on hyvä puhaltaa siihen 
aina kevyesti.

3. Hyvän sävelkorkeuden saamiseksi on tarpeen asettaa 
sormet oikein käyttämällä sormenpäitä eikä niveliä tai 
kärkiä aukkojen saamiseksi kokonaan kiinni. Jokaiselle 
sormelle kuuluu oma suljettava aukko kun taas vasem-
man käden pikkusormea ei käytetä koskaan.

4. Äänen saamiseksi, aseta kieli ylähampaiden taakse ja 
puhalla ääntämällä pehmeästi tavut “tu” tai “du”.

5. Korkeiden äänien tarkkuus riippuu aukosta, johon 
vasemman käden peukalo asetetaan. Parhaan tuloksen 
saamiseksi, aukkoa on avattava 1/4 tai 1/3. Lisäksi on 
puhallettava hivenen voimakkaammin.

  Aukko kiinni  Aukko auki

  Aukko auki 1/4 tai 1/3;   esittää vasemman käden 
peukalon asentoa hivenen alasuuntaan siirrettynä.

Huomio: Jos on osoitettu kaksi sormitusta, 
vasemmanpuoleinen (1) on yleisin, toinen (2) on 
vaihtoehtoinen.
Nuotit, joita soitat verrattuna nuottiviivastolla 
osoitettuihin, ovat todellisuudessa yhtä oktaavia 
korkeampia.

Soittimen huolto
1. Puhdista soittimen sisäosa soiton jälkeen käyttämällä 

liinaa varustuksiin kuuluvan puhdistuspuikon päällä. 
Puhalla myös voimakkaasti suukappaleeseen sulke-
malla siinä oleva huuli. Tämän toimenpiteen ansiosta 
mahdolliset tukkeamat saadaan pois.

2. Pidä suukappaletta aina puhtaana. 
3. Vältä syljen joutumista soittimen sisälle. Se voi tehdä 

äänestä käheän ja terävän.

Sådan opnår du en god lydkvalitet
1. Inden du spiller skal instrumentet opvarmes ved at 

blæse i det indtil det bliver lunt. På den måde undgår 
man at der dannes kondens inde i instrumentet.

2. Med blokfløjten er det ikke muligt at opnå variationer 
af intensiteten i lyden. Det er derfor altid en god ide at 
blæse ganske let.

3. For at opnå en god tonelyd skal hullerne lukkes perfekt. 
Derfor skal der anvendes en præcis fingerstilling med 
den bløde pude på fingerspidserne og ikke med andre 
af fingrenes led eller spidsen af fingeren med neglen. 
Hver finger har sit eget hul som denne finger skal lukke, 
mens lillefingeren på venstre hånd aldrig bruges.

4. For at frembringe en lyd bringes tungen til bunden af 
tænderne i overmunden og der blæses forsigtigt med 
stavelserne “tu” eller “du”.

5. Præcisionen af lyden af de høje toner afhænger af det 
hul, hvor venstre hånds tommelfinger er placeret. For at 
opnå en god lyd for disse høje toner på den bedste 
måde, skal du åbne lidt for dette hul med 1/4 eller 1/3, 
og du er også nødt til at blæse lidt kraftigere.

  Lukket hul  Åbent hul
  Hul der er åbent med 1/4 eller 1/3.   Viser positio-

nen med tommelfingeren på venstre hånd, der er flyt-
tet lidt nedad.

Advarsel: Hvis der angives to fingerstillinger, er den til 
venstre (1) den mest anvendte, hvor den anden (2), er en 
alternativ fingerstilling.
De noder, du spiller, og som er angivet på nodearket, er 
faktisk en oktav højere end den skala der er angivet.
Vedligeholdelse af instrumentet
1. Når du er færdig med at spille anbefales det at rengøre 

instrumentets inderside ved hjælp af en klud, der place-
res i toppen af den medfølgende specialbørste. Det 
anbefales også at blæse kraftigt i mundstykket og samti-
dig blokere for den lille rille i mundstykket. Denne han-
dling gør det muligt at fjerne eventuelle tilstopninger.

2. Hold altid mundstykket rent. 
3. Sørg for at der ikke kommer savl ned i instrumentet. 

Dette kan gøre lyden hæs og hård.

Za zvok dobre kakovosti
1. Pred igranjem glasbilo segrejte s pihanjem, da postane 

mlačno. Tako se v njem ne bo ustvarilo preveč vlage.
2. Kljunasta flavta ne omogoča spreminjanja intenzivnosti 

zvoka. Priporočljivo je, da vanjo vedno pihate rahlo.
3. Za dobro intonacijo je treba prste polagati natančno, na blazi-

nice prstov in ne na sklepe ali konice. Na ta način se luknje 
dobro pokrijejo. Vsako luknjo je treba pokriti s točno določen-
im prstom, mezinca leve roke, pa se ne uporablja nikoli.

4. Ton oblikujete tako, da jezik postavite na koren zgornjih zob in 
nežno pihnite tako da izgovarjate „tu“ ali „du“.

5. Natančnost visokih tonov je odvisna od luknje na katero se 
polaga palec leve roke. Najlepši bodo, če boste luknjo odprli za 
1/4 ali 1/3. Tudi malo močneje morate pihniti.

  Zaprta luknja  Odprta luknja

  Luknja odprta za 1/4 ali 1/3; položaj palca leve roke, ki je 
premaknjen rahlo navzdol.

Pozor: Če sta navedena dva prstna reda, je levi (1) pogosteje 
uporabljan, desni (2), pa je še druga možnost.
Note, ki jih izvajate, so v primerjavi z lestvico, prikazano na 
notnem črtovju, višje za eno oktavo.

Vzdrževanje glasbila
1. Po igranju priporočamo, da notranjost glasbila očistite s krpo 

na priloženi ščetki. Priporočamo tudi, da močno pihnete v 
ustnik, pri čemer zaprite utor na zarezi ustnika. S tem boste 
izločili morebitne ovire.

2. Ustnik naj bo vedno čist. 
3. Pazite, da v glasbilo ne pride slina. Zaradi tega zvok lahko 

postane hripav in oster.

A megfelelő hangminőség elérése érdekében
1. Mielőtt a hangszeren játszana, melegítse fel a hangszert, 

fújjon bele a megfelelő ideig, hogy langyos legyen. Ezzel 
elkerülhető, hogy túl sok nedvesség jöjjön benne létre.

2. Furulyával nem lehet a hangerősséget változtatni. Elég 
enyhén belefújni.

3. A megfelelő intonáció eléréséhez pontos ujjrendet kell beáll-
ítani, ehhez a furulya lyukainak tökéletes zárásához az ujjbe-
gyeket kell használni, nem az ujj ízületeit vagy az ujjhegyet. 
Minden ujjhoz saját lyuk tartozik, de soha nem használjuk a 
bal kéz kisujját.

4. A furulya megszólaltatásához vigye a nyelvét a felső fogak 
alá, és fújjon enyhén, mintha „tu“ vagy „du“ szótagot 
ejtene ki.

5. A magas hangok pontossága attól a lyuktól függ, amire a bal 
kéz hüvelykujját helyezi. A magas hangok legjobb eléréséhez 
nyissa meg a lyukat 1/4 vagy 1/3 részig, és kicsit erősebben 
fújjon.

  Zárt lyuk  Nyitott lyuk

  1/4 vagy 1/3 részig nyitott lyuk;   azt a helyzetet jelöli, 
amelyet a bal kéz hüvelykujja vesz fel, enyhén lefelé mozga-
tva.

Figyelem: Ha két ujjrend van feltüntetve, a bal fogás (1) a 
gyakoribb, a másik (2) alternatíva.
Az ötvonalas kottához képest a lejátszott hangok valójában egy 
oktávval feljebb vannak.

A hangszer karbantartása
1. Dopo aver suonato si consiglia di pulire l’interno dello 

Használat után javasoljuk, hogy tisztítsa meg a hangszert a 
mellékelt kefére helyezett rongy végével. Javasoljuk, hogy 
fújjon erőteljesen a fúvókába, miközben befogja az ajakvágás 
hornyát. Ezzel a művelettel az esetleges eltömődés eltáv-
olítható.

2. A fúvókát mindig tartsa tisztán. 
3. Kerülje, hogy nyál kerüljön a hangszerbe. Ez a játszott hangot 

erőtlenné és rideggé teszi.
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E-DIGITACIÓN ALEMANA  •  P-DEDILHADO GERMÂNICO  •  NL-GERMAN- 

STEMMING  •  PL-GERMAN FINGERING  •  LT-GERMAN FINGERING STILIUS  •  

LV-GERMAN FINGERING  •  EE-SAKSA SÕRMITSEMINE  •  CZ-NĚMECKÝ 

PRSTOKLAD  •  SK-NEMECKÝ PRSTOKLAD  •  RO-FLAUT GERMAN  •  DK-TYSK 

HÅNDSTILLING  •  GR-ΓΕΡΜΑΝΙΚΗ ΜΕΘΟΔΟΣ  •  SF-SAKSALAINEN SORMITUS  

•  S-TYSKT GREPPSYSTEM  •  N-TYSK GREP •  

M-FEJN TQIEGĦED IS-SWABA STIL ĠERMANIŻ  •  

SLO-NEMŠKI PRSTNI RED  •  H-NÉMET UJJREND  

•  BG-НЕМСКА ПРЪСТОВКА  •  IRL-MÉARÚ 

GEARMÁNACH  •  HR-NJEMAČKO SVIRANJE PO 

BROJU PRSTA  •  I-DITEGGIATURA TEDESCA1 1+ + + + + + + + + + + +2 2 3 4 4 5 5 6 6 7 8 8 9 9 10 11 11 12 12 13 13 14 15 15 16

C D E F G
(1) (2) (1) (2) (1) (2) (1) (2) (1) (2)

A B C D E F G A B C D

16

C
D

D
E

F
G

G
A

A
B

C
D

D
E

F
G

G
A

A
B

C
D

D
E

RO - I COM s.p.a. isi rezervă toate drepturile de a modifica specificațiile acestui produs fără notificare. Citiți și păstrați acest manual pentru referințe ulterioare. AVERTISMENT: Nu utilizați alcool, solvenți sau substanțe chimice similare pentru curățare. Utilizați o cârpă moale inmuiata intr-o soluție de apă și un detergent neutru. • DK - ICOM S.p.A. forbeholder sig retten til at ændre produktets 
tekniske egenskaber uden forudgående varsel. Læs denne vejledning og opbevar den til fremtidig brug. ADVARSEL: Brug ikke alkohol, opløsningsmidler eller lignende kemikalier til rengøring. Rengør apparatet med en blød klud fugtet med en mild opløsning af vand og neutralt rengøringsmiddel. • GR - Η ICOM s.p.a. διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να τροποποιήσει τα τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά 
του προϊόντος χωρίς προηγούμενη ειδοποίηση. Διαβάστε και φυλάξτε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο για μελλοντική αναφορά. ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αλκοόλ, διαλύτες ή παρόμοιες χημικές ουσίες για τον καθαρισμό. Καθαρίστε το όργανο με ένα νοτισμένο μαλακό πανί με ήπιο διάλυμα νερού και ουδέτερου απορρυπαντικού. • SF - ICOM s.p.a. pidättää oikeuden muuttaa tuotteen teknisiä 
ominaisuuksia ilman ennakkoilmoitusta. Lue ja säilytä tätä ohjekirjaa tulevaa tarvetta varten. HUOMIO: Älä käytä puhdistuksessa alkoholia, liuotinaineita tai kemiallisia puhdistusaineita. Puhdista soitin neutraaliin saippuaveteen kostutetulla pehmeällä rätillä. • S - ICOM s.p.a. förbehåller sig rätten att ändra produktens tekniska egenskaper utan föregående meddelande. Läs och behåll 
föreliggande bruksanvisning för framtida referens. VARNING: Använd inte alkohol, lösningsmedel, kemiska ämnen eller liknande vid rengöring. Rengör produkten med en mjuk trasa fuktad med en mild vattenlösning och neutralt tvättmedel. • N - ICOM s.p.a. forbeholder seg alle rettigheter til å endre spesifikasjonene for dette produktet uten varsel. Les og oppbevar denne instruksjonen 
for fremtidig referanse. ADVARSEL: Ikke bruk alkohol, løsemidler eller lignende kjemiske stoffer til rengjøring. Bruk en myk klut og nøytralt vaskemiddel • M - ICOM s.p.a tirriżerva d-dritt li mingħajr avviż minn qabel, tbiddel il-karatteristiċi tekniċi tal-prodott. Aqra u erfà dan il-manwal għal meta tergà tiġi bżonn. ATTENZJONI: Biex tipproteġi lit-tifel, warrab għal kollox dak li ntuża biex 
il-prodott jitwaħħal mal-kaxxa. Nirrikmandaw il-presenza u s-sorveljanza ta’ persuna adulta. • SLO - ICOM s.p.a. si pridržuje vse pravice do spreminjanja tehničnih značilnosti izdelka, brez predhodnega obvestila. Preberite navodila in jih shranite za kasnejšo uporabo. POZOR: Za čiščenje ne uporabljajte alkohola, topil ali sorodnih kemijskih snovi. Instrument čistite z mehko vlažno krpo 
ali blago mešanico vode in detergenta. • H - Az ICOM s.p.a. fenntartja a jogot arra, hogy a termék műszaki jellemzőin előzetes értesítés nélkül módosítást végezzen. Olvassa el és őrizze meg a kézikönyvet további tanulmányozás céljából. FIGYELEM: A tisztításhoz ne használjon alkoholt, oldószert vagy hasonló kémiai anyagokat. Tisztítsa meg az eszközt enyhe vizes és semleges tisztítószeres 
oldattal átitatott puha ronggyal. • BG - Фирма ICOM s.p.a. си запазва правото да променя без предизвестие техническите характеристики на продукта. Прочетете и съхранявайте настоящия наръчник за евентуални справки в бъдеще. ВНИМАНИЕ: Не използвайте спирт, разтворители или сходни химикали за почистването. Почиствайте инструмента с мека кърпа, 
навлажнена със слаб разтвор на вода и неутрален почистващ препарат. • IRL - Forchoimeádann ICOM s.p.a. an ceart chun sonraíocht theicniúil an táirge a athrú gan rabhadh. Léigh agus coinnigh an lámhleabhar seo chun tagartha sa todhchaí. RABHADH: Ná húsáid alcól, tuaslagaigh nó substaintí ceimiceacha coibhéiseacha chun a ghlanta. Glan an gléas le píosa d’éadach bog 
taisithe le tuaslagán bog uisce agus glantach neodrach. • HR - Tvrtka ICOM s.p.a. zadržava pravo izmjene tehničkih značajki proizvoda bez davanja prethodne najave. Pročitajte i zadržite ovaj priručnik za buduće reference. UPOZORENJE: Za čišćenje nemojte koristiti alkohol, otapala ili slične kemikalije. Očistite instrument mekom krpom ovlaženom blagom otopinom vode i neutralnog 
deterdženta. • I - ICOM S.p.A. si riserva il diritto di modificare, senza preavviso, le caratteristiche tecniche del prodotto. Leggere e conservare il presente manuale per future consultazioni. ATTENZIONE: Per la pulizia non usare alcool, solventi o sostanze chimiche simili. Pulire lo strumento con un panno morbido inumidito con una blanda soluzione di acqua e detergente neutro. 
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RECORDER
GERMAN FINGERING

GB-INSTRUMENT FOR SCHOOL • F-INSTRUMENT POUR L’ECOLE • D-GERÄT ZUR SCHULNUTZUNG • 
E-INSTRUMENTO PARA LA ESCUELA • P-INSTRUMENTO PARA A ESCOLA • NL-ARTIKEL VOOR SCHOOL • PL- 
PRODUKT SZKOLNY • LT-MOKYKLINIS PRODUKTAS • LV-MĀCĪBU LĪDZEKLIS • EE-KOOLIESE • CZ-PRODUKT 
PRO ŠKOLY • SK-URČENÉ PRE ŠKOLY • RO-INSTRUMENT PENTRU SCOALA • DK-SKOLEINSTRUMENT • 
GR-ΌΡΓΑΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΣΧΟΛΕΙΟ • SF-SOITIN KOULUKÄYTTÖÖN • S-SKOLINSTRUMENT • N-SKOLEINSTRUMENT • 
M-STRUMENT GĦALL-ISKOLA • SLO-ŠOLSKO GLASBILO • H-HANGSZER ISKOLÁHOZ • BG-УЧИЛИЩЕН 
ИНСТРУМЕНТ • IRL-GLÉAS CEOIL DON SCOIL • HR-INSTRUMENT ZA ŠKOLU • I-STRUMENTO PER LA SCUOLA
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